
 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Decision Session - Executive Member for Culture, Leisure & 
Tourism 

To: Councillor Ayre (Executive Member) 
 

Date: Friday, 24 June 2016 
 

Time: 3.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices 
(G039) 

A G E N D A 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 
4:00 pm on  Tuesday 28 June 2016.  
 
*With the exception of matters that have been subject of a previous 
call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are not 
subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be considered 
by the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by Wednesday 22 June 2016 at 
5.00 pm  
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 



 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 2)  
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

15 April 2016. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is Thursday 23 June 2016 at 5.00 pm. 
 
Members of the public may register to speak on :- 

 an item on the agenda 

 an issue within the Executive Member’s remit; 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting will be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at: 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webca
sting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf 
 

4. Review of Arboricultural Management of Council Trees  
(Pages 3 - 22) 

 

 This report sets out a proposed policy for the management of the 
Council’s own “public” tree stock. It also responds to the 
recommendations made by the Learning & Culture Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee (Pre Decision Calling in) on 15 June 2016.  
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf


 

5. Goose Management Scrutiny Review Final Report   
(Pages 23 - 122) 

 

 This report re-presents the final report from the Goose 
Management Scrutiny Review and asks the Executive Member 
for Culture, Leisure & Tourism to reconsider the review 
recommendations, in light of the additional information presented 
in this report. 
 

6. York Learning Strategic / Service Plan: 2016/17   
(Pages 123 - 140) 

 

 This report sets out the strategic direction of York Learning and 
presents a one year service / business plan for the academic 
year commencing in September 2016.This forms a key part of 
the governance arrangements for the service.   

 
7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 Annex of Written Representations 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name- Judith Betts 
Telephone No.- 01904 551078 
Email-judith.betts@york.gov.uk 
 



 

 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Culture, Leisure & Tourism 

Date 15 April 2016 

Present Councillor Ayre (Executive Member) 

 

31. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting the Executive Member was asked to 
declare if he had any personal, prejudicial or disclosable 
pecuniary interests in the business on the agenda. He declared 
that he had none. 
 
 

32. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 18 

March 2016 be approved and signed by the Executive 
Member as a correct record. 

 
 

33. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under Public Participation. 
 
 

34. Underage Sales Report 2016  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which updated him 
on the work undertaken by the Council’s Public Protection 
Service to prevent the illegal sales of age-restricted products. 
 
Officers informed the Executive Member that they had seen an 
increase in the sale of illegal alcohol and that they were about to 
commence advertising for additional Licensing Enforcement 
Officers.  
 
The Executive Member questioned why visits in 2014/15 were 
so low. It was noted that this was as a result of Officers 
switching their attention to a more advisory approach, 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



particularly in regards to tobacco and as a result enforcement 
action had reduced.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted and that the programme of 

education and enforcement action for the next 12 
months as set out in paragraph 6 in the Officer’s 
report be adopted. 

 
Reason:   To minimise the level of illegal underage sales in the 

city. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Ayre, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 3.30 pm and finished at 3.35 pm]. 

Page 2



 

  

 

   

 

Decision Session – Executive Member for Culture, 
Leisure and Tourism  

 24 June 2016 

Report of the Assistant Director (Communities, Culture & Public Realm) 

Review of Arboricultural Management of Council Trees 

Summary 

1. This report sets out a proposed policy for the management of the 
Council’s own “public” tree stock.  Much of the information contained 
within the policy has previously been published on the Council’s web 
site but it has never been brought together into one report before for 
Member consideration and approval. 

2. The report also responds to the recommendations made by the 
Learning & Culture Policy and Scrutiny Committee (pre Decision 
Calling in) on 15th June 2016. The Committee supported the policy 
but did ask for a number of points to be taken into account by the 
Executive Member.  These include:  

a) The need for more wide ranging city wide approach to tree 
management. 

b) Local Plan to include explicit targets for tree cover. 

c) The need for additional supplementary planning documents 
relating to trees  

d) Recognition that trees contribute to mitigating climate change 
and air pollution  

e) The need to work with partner organisations to develop a 
healthy and diverse tree stock and to plan for long term tree 
care as part of new developments. 

f) Specific comments on the draft policy statements 

3. The statements made by Councillors L Kramm and A D’Agorne to 
the Committee are provided as Annexes 2 and 3. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



 
Recommendations 

4. The Executive Member is asked to agree the attached policy for the 
management of the Council’s public trees. 

Reasons: 

 To ensure that the Council’s duty of care toward tree 
management and protection remains consistent and 
transparent and that resources are used to the best effect 

 To give a better understanding of tree management practices in 
York 

 To protect valuable trees from unnecessary damage, 
inappropriate work or removal 

Background  

5. The Council has responsibility for an estimated 30,000 public trees 
within the city.  We manage trees adjacent to the highway, in 
housing estates and open spaces, including parks, gardens, amenity 
spaces, sports grounds, nature reserves, closed churchyards and 
woodlands.  We also assist schools in the management of their 
trees. 

6. Responsibility for the management of the Council’s trees sits with 
the Arboricultural Manager who is based in the Public Realm 
Service. 

7. A healthy and sustainable tree population plays a major role in 
creating an attractive and vibrant landscape where people want to 
live.  In addition, trees provide a range of social, economic and 
environmental benefits including:  

a) Combating climate change by absorbing carbon dioxide from 
the atmosphere 

b) Mitigating the effects of climate change by reducing floodwater 
run off through interception and absorption and providing shade 

c) Offsetting air pollution by removing particulate matter  

d) Providing a habitat for wildlife  

e) Contributing to a quality of environment that promotes physical, 
social and psychological wellbeing 

8. In financial terms Council owned trees have an estimated 
replacement value £200 million based on the Capital Asset Values 

Page 4



for Amenity Trees (CAVAT) methodology.  York’s highway or street 
trees are valued at approximately £89 million alone.   

9. The public can currently look up basic information on the Council 
website on those Council trees which have been mapped; this 
includes location, species and “owning” service department.  I
[...]
Under health and safety legislation the Council has a duty to keep its 
trees as safe as reasonably possible.  This is established by: 

a) Having a recognised risk assessment process 

b) Having a suitable recording system  

c) Taking appropriate management action to address safety 
issues 

15. The proposed policy is provided as Annex 1.  Key sections to 
highlight are:  

 Policy Statement 3:  Risk Management - this policy provides 
details on the frequency and methodology used to meet the 
statutory obligations 

 Policy Statement 4:  Recording - this policy provides details with 
regard to what information is recorded and on what system 

 Policy Statement 5:  Tree removal and pruning - this policy sets 
out the arboricultural reasons for undertaking work to a tree  

 Policy Statement 6:  Pruning - this policy sets out the 
circumstances in which no work to a tree will be carried out 

 Policy Statements 10 to 12:  Work near public trees - these 
polices reaffirm the national and local standards for work by 
staff and contractors in close proximity to public trees 

 Policy Statement 14:  Tree Replacement – this policy sets out 
the Council’s approach to replacing trees which have had to be 
removed.  

 Policy Statement 15:  Community involvement – this policy 
confirms the Council’s commitment to working with both 
voluntary groups and individual volunteers in caring for the 
city’s tree stock. 

Page 6



 
Recommendations made by the Learning & Culture Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee (pre Decision Calling in) 15th June 2016. 

16. The table below provides a response to the specific comments 
made at the Learning & Culture Policy and Scrutiny Committee (pre 
Decision Calling in) 15th June 2016.  Where officers are in 
agreement with the comments these have been incorporated into 
the draft policy. 

Policy 
statement (PS) 

Comment Response  

1 and 2 
(Overall aims) 

A city wide strategic 
approach is taken to 
tree planting which 
includes private land, 
[...]
e with the Council’s risk management strategy the main 
risks that have been identified associated with the areas of work 
covered by the policy proposed in this report are those which relate 
to governance, i.e. stewardship of the Council’s tree assets, and 
legal and regulatory, i.e. relating to health and safety.  Measured in 
terms of impact and likelihood, the risk score has been assessed at 
10 which equates to “Low”.  This is acceptable but means that 
regular monitoring is required of the operation of the new 
arrangements. 

Annexes 

 Annex 1 -  Draft Arboricultural Policy for the management of City of 
York Council trees. 

Annex 2 - Statement made by Councillor L. Kramm to the Learning 
& Culture Policy and Scrutiny Committee (pre Decision Calling in) 
15th June 2016 

Annex 3 - Statement made by Councillor  A. D’Agorne to the 
Learning & Culture Policy and Scrutiny Committee (pre Decision 
Calling in) 15th June 2016. 

 

Page 10



Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer responsible: 

Dave Meigh  
Operations Manager – Public 
Realm  

Harvey Lowson  
Arboricultural Manager 

 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director (Communities, 
Culture and the Public Realm) 

Report 
Approved  

Date 16.6.16. 

Specialist Implications Officers:  None  

Wards Affected:   All  

For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX 1 

Arboricultural Policy for the management of the City of 
York Council’s Public Trees  
 
This document contains information on tree risk management, tree 
protection, tree replacement, tree maintenance and tree related 
insurance claims. 
 
The following policy statements constitute the City of York Council’s 
Aboricultural Policy for public trees and aims to give clear statements to 
aid the Council in meeting its duty of care, legal and health and safety 
obligations whilst not exposing itself to any undue liability. 

Overall Policy 

Policy Statement 1 (as amended
[...]
n through officer time and will include training and. support for 
funding bids.  Members of the public may request new trees out side 
their property.  Such requests will be generally be supported, subject to 
necessary safety checks.  
 
Funding of tree work by third parties 

Revised Policy Statement 16 (as amended following Scrutiny) 

It is not possible for the City of York Council to fund all requests for tree 
work.  In some cases those requesting work to public trees may wish to 
fund the work using their own appointed contractor.  Work can be carried 
out by agreeing an approved arboricultural BS 3998 specification with 
the contractor and Arboricultural Manager.  In cases of financial hardship 
advice will be provided on where assistance may be available. 
 
(Original Draft Policy Statement 16 for comparison 

It is not possible for the City of York Council to fund all requests for tree 
work.  In some cases those requesting work to public trees may wish to 
fund the work using their own appointed contractor.  Work can be carried 
out by agreeing an approved arboricultural BS 3998 specification with 
the contractor and Arboricultural Manager.)   
 
 

Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session - Executive Member for Culture, 
Leisure & Tourism 
 

24 June 2016 

Report of the AD Governance & ICT 
 
Goose Management Scrutiny Review - Cover Report 

Introduction 

1. This cover report re-presents the final report from the Goose 
Management Scrutiny Review and asks the Executive Member for 
Culture, Leisure & Tourism to reconsider the review recommendations, in 
light of the additional information presented in this report. 

 Review Recommendations  

2. In March 2016, the Communities & Environment Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee considered the Goose Management Task Group’s review 
findings as presented in the final report at Appendix 1 and endorsed the 
review draft recommendations as listed below: 

i)  Officers to carry out a number of trials to test the effectiveness of 
various measures i.e. 

• A licensed chemical (if sourced)  
• A droppings collection machine 
• Ultrasound audio 
• Amend the fencing at War Memorial Gardens 
• Expand and refresh signage in public parks and open spaces 

 
ii) To inform the current annual egg treatment works undertaken by the 

council and to inform a future integrated goose management strategy 
for the city, Executive to consider providing funding from the 
additional ward funding monies allocated for environmental projects, 
to enable a survey to be undertaken of the city’s Canada & Greylag 
goose population, and to map nesting sites across the whole CYC 
administrative area. 
 

Page 23 Agenda Item 5



 

iii) Officers to draft an integrated goose management strategy for the 
Executive’s consideration (taking account of the findings from the 
various trials and the survey), which identifies: 
  

• A range of measures suitable for specific public spaces/parks 
• The costs and resource requirements associated with those 

measures  
• Appropriate funding options to include ward funding, capital 

budget etc.   
• A monitoring regime to assess the strategy’s effectiveness 
 

iv) Permission to be sought from private land owners identified in ii) for 
access to treat eggs laid on their land  

 v)  The strategy’s effectiveness to be monitored over several years, 
before consideration is given to whether a cull is required in support 
of the strategy. 

Reason: To assist in the development of a suitable long term strategy for 
the management of geese in York and to conclude this scrutiny 
review in line with scrutiny procedures and protocols. 

 
3. In April 2016, the review final report was presented to the Executive by 

Councillor Kramm (Chair of the Task Group) who provided a 
comprehensive run through of the review work undertaken, which had 
led to the recommendations above.  Cllr Kramm also confirmed the 
Scrutiny Committee’s view that the recommended actions would provide 
the city with a much needed long-term strategy for the management of 
geese.  

 
4. The Executive thanked the Task Group for their work but raised 

concerns regarding the resourcing and officer time required to produce 
and implement an integrated goose management strategy.  The 
Executive Member for Culture, Leisure & Tourism confirmed that, whilst 
not fully supportive of the review recommendations, he would be willing 
to see officers continue to trial various measures in an effort to alleviate 
the problems detailed in the report. 

5. The Executive chose not to approve the recommendations as presented.  
Instead they referred the review recommendations back to the 
Communities & Environment Policy & Scrutiny Committee with a request 
that they be reconsidered in line with budget constraints, and redrafted 
for further consideration by the Executive Member for Culture, Leisure & 
Tourism.  

Page 24



 

6. In May 2016 the Scrutiny Committee considered the Executive’s request 
but agreed that the original recommendations as presented to the 
Executive in April 2016 were the most appropriate to properly address 
the needs of the city in relation to goose management.  It was agreed 
that officers should provide the Executive Member with any appropriate 
additional information available to support him in his re-consideration of 
the review recommendations.  

 
 Additional Information in support of Review Recommendations 
 
7. Recommendation i) – Officers to carry out a number of trials 

 The Public Realm Operations Manager (Strategy & Contracts) has 
confirmed that it would be possible to carry out all of the proposed trials 
to test the effectiveness of various measures without the need of 
additional resources. 

 
8. Recommendation ii) – Carry out a survey of the city’s goose population 

 Having considered the quotes received the Public Realm Operations 
Manager (Strategy & Contrac
[...]
 it may be possible to 
purchase the equipment using existing budgets for this financial year 
provided that there is a commitment from wards who wish to use their 
budgets to operate it in their respective areas. 

 
12. Recommendation iv) – Seeking permission to treat eggs laid on private 

land 

 Officers have confirmed that complaints and requests on how to deal 
with geese have been received from private landowners and businesses, 
not only where geese have been nesting but also where they have been 
grazing.  Therefore it is expected that they would be receptive to a 
request for the Council to treat eggs in nests found on their land.    

 
13. Implementation of this recommendation would only be required as a 

result of recommendation (ii) being implemented.  The survey would 
identify the number of landowners / businesses to be contacted.  This 
could be done either in writing or, to reduce costs, by email.  
Alternatively, as the company that undertakes the survey would need to 
seek permission to access any privately owned land to carry out the 
survey, they could perhaps at the same time request permission for 
future treatment of eggs in any nests found, (explaining that this would 
be a yearly event).  At the very least they could record the email contact 
details of each private landowner to minimise the work required to later 
seek permission to treat eggs in nests found on their land. 

 
14. Recommendation v) – monitoring the effectiveness of an integrated 

strategy 

 As the proposal now is that wards would implement their own measures 
in response to specific issues in their ward, it would be up to those wards 
to monitor the effectiveness of those measures. 

    
  

Page 26



 

 Options 

15. Having considered the further information provided by officers, the 
Executive Member may choose to: 

a. Approve some or all of the review recommendations 
b. Instruct officers to carry out alternative works 
c. Reject some or all of the recommendations 

 
 Implications  

16. The implications associated with each recommendation were originally 
identified in the review final report (as shown at Appendix 1).  The 
additional information provided by officers in this cover report also seeks 
to address those implications.    

 
  Recommendations 

7. Having considered the additional information provided by officers 
detailed in paragraphs 7-14 above, the Executive Member for Culture, 
Leisure & Tourism is invited to reconsider the recommendations arising 
from the Goose Management Scrutiny Review. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel No.01904 552054 

Andrew Docherty 
AD Governance & ICT 
 

Report Approved  Date 31 May 2016 

                                             

Wards Affected:   All 
 

 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Background Papers:  None 
 

Annexes:  Goose Management Scrutiny Review Final Report to 
Communities & Environment Policy & Scrutiny Committee: 15 March 2016 
http://modgov.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=670&MId=8917&Ver=4 
 
 

Page 27

http://modgov.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=670&MId=8917&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Communities & Environment Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee 

 15 March 2016 

Report of the Goose Management Scrutiny Review Task Group 
 
Goose Management Scrutiny Review – Draft Final Report 

 

Summary 

1. This draft final report provides information on Goose Management 
scrutiny review, and asks the Committee to endorse the Task Group’s 
draft recommendations prior to their presentation to the Executive in late 
April 2016.  

 Background to Review 

2. At a meeting in September 2015, the Communities & Environment Policy 
& Scrutiny Committee agreed to proceed with a scrutiny review of Geese 
Management across the city following submission of an associated 
scrutiny topic by Cllr Kramm. 

[...]
mittee, will be identified and included in this report 
prior to its presentation to the Executive. 

33. There are no other known implications associated with the 
recommendations arising from this review. 

 Risk Management 

34. There are no known risks associated with the recommendations arising 
from this scrutiny review. 

Recommendations 

35. The Committee are recommended to endorse the Task Group’s draft 
recommendations below: 

  
i) Officers to carry out a number of trials to test the effectiveness of 

various measures i.e.: 

• A licensed chemical (if sourced)  
• A droppings collection machine 
• Ultrasound audio 
• Amend the fencing at War Memorial Gardens 
• Expand and refresh signage in public parks and open spaces 

 
ii) A survey to be undertaken of the city’s Canada & Greylag goose 

population, to map nesting sites across the whole CYC administrative 
area. 

iii) Officers to draft an integrated goose management strategy for the 
Executive’s consideration (taking account of the findings from the 
various trials and the survey), which identifies: 
  

• A range of measures suitable for specific public spaces/parks 

Page 40



 

• The costs and resource requirements associated with those 
measures  

• Appropriate funding options to include ward funding, capital 
budget etc.   

• A monitoring regime to assess the strategy’s effectiveness 
 

iv) Permission to be sought from private land owners identified in ii) for 
access to treat eggs laid on their land  

 v)  The strategy’s effectiveness to be monitored over several years, 
before consideration is given to whether a cull is required in support 
of the strategy. 

Reason: To assist in the development of a suitable long term strategy for 
the management of geese in York and to conclude this scrutiny 
review in line with scrutiny procedures and protocols. 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr  
Scrutiny Officer    
Tel No. 01904 552054  
e: mel
[...]
ve Member for 
Culture, Leisure and Tourism 

24 June 2016 

Report of the Assistant Director  
(Communities, Culture and Public Realm) 

 

York Learning Strategic / Service Plan:  2016/17 

Summary 

1. This report sets out the strategic direction of York Learning and 
presents a one year service / business plan for the academic year 
commencing in September 2016.  This forms a key part of the 
governance arrangements for the service.   

 Recommendations 

2. The Executive Member is asked to consider the attached Strategic / 
Service plan and approve it subject to any suggested changes. 

Reason:  To provide a sound governance arrangement for York 
Learning Services.  

 Background 

3. York Learning is a council service which delivers a range of learning 
programmes to support people into employment, to improve their 
skills, and to support their personal development.  The service is 
funded almost exclusively from external contract funding.  For the 
academic year 2016/17 funding for the service will be £2.4m.   

4. This report gives an overview of the service and sets out some of 
the opportunities and challenges that the service faces over the next 
12 months and beyond.  It includes a detailed action plan to achieve 
service ambitions for the next 12 months. Following this report a 
detailed scorecard will be developed to support the outcomes in this 
report and to allow reporting against projected numbers and targets. 
This will follow a similar pattern to the 2015/16 plan. 

Consultation  

5. The plan is presented for consultation and approval. It has gone 
through some internal service consultation with senior managers 

Page 123 Agenda Item 6



 

and is in part as a result of a rigorous self-assessment process 
which is ongoing. 

Options  

6. The attached plan is presented for comment and amendment by the 
Executive Member prior to approval. 

Analysis 

7. This will be a dynamic document with actions added as appropriate. 
Any major changes to the
[...]
entices 
start programme with 
new businesses. 

11 

Residents have the 
opportunity to get good 
quality and well paid jobs 
 

Building on recent 
research to develop 
explicit actions and 
approaches to 
employability skills  

FH 

 All FL courses will have 
identified transferable skills 
within the timeframe of the 
course-  08/17 

 FL participants will have access 
to one to one IAG support – 
06/17 

 All maths courses will have clear 
budgeting skills elements built 
into programmes – 10/16 

 Learners will have 
basic CVs 

 Clear progression 
paths mapped  

 20% of learners gain 
employment/voluntee
ring within year of 
their first family 
learning course 

 
 
 

P
age 140



Executive Member Decision Session Culture, Leisure and Tourism  

24 June 2016 

Written Comments Annex 

Agenda Item Received From Comments 

Aboricultural Policy 
 

Steve Galloway 

 
Overgrown Trees-Burgess Walk Security 

Risk as Streetlight Blocked (above) 
 
 
 

I think it is true to say that – at 
least on the west of the City – 
there is an increasing sense of  
frustration about the apparent 
inflexibility shown by some 
Council officials when asked to 
address problems with 
overgrown trees (and bushes). 
 
There needs to be more 
proactive management of the 
resource coupled with a route for 
those who are dissatisfied to 
follow. 

P
age 141

A
genda A

nnex



 
Tree on 248 Hamilton West Drive 

damaging footpath (above) 
 
 
 
 

P
age 142



 
Tree on Cedarwood Close blocking 

highway for high sided vehicles 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 143



 
 

 

P
age 144


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Review of Arboricultural Management of Council Trees
	Tree  Policy for York - Annex 1
	Annex 2- Statement from Cllr Kramm
	Annex 3- Statement from Cllr D'Agorne

	5 Goose Management Scrutiny Review Final Report
	Final Report for Executive
	Annex A Presentation
	Annex B Information Pack revised

	6 York Learning Strategic / Service Plan: 2016/17
	Annex A-Service strategic Business plan - 16-

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Culture, Leisure & Tourism 

Date 24 June 2016 

Present Councillor Ayre (Executive Member) 

In Attendance Councillor K Myers  

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to 
declare if he had any personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary 
interests that he might have had in the business on the agenda. 
 
He declared that he had none. 
 
 

2. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 15 April 

2016 be approved and then signed by the Executive 
Member as a correct record. 

 
 

3. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Philip Crowe spoke in regards to Agenda Item 4 (Review of 
Arboricultural Management of Trees). He represented Treemendous, 
a volunteer group, whose main role was the planting of trees in the 
city. He supported the Council’s proposed policies for the 
management of trees in the city and hoped that it would lead to a fully 
formed tree strategy within the Local Plan. He urged the Executive 
Member to give Officers more support when they had to explain to 
members of the public why trees had been felled. 
 
 

4. Review of Arboricultural Management of Council Trees  
 
The Executive Member received a report which set out the proposed 
policy for the management of the Council’s own “public” tree stock.  



 
The report also responded to a number of recommendations made by 
the Learning and Culture Policy and Scrutiny Committee (Pre 
Decision Calling In) Committee on 15 June 2016 in respect of this 
policy. 
 
Officers introduced the report and informed the Executive Member 
that the Pre Decision Call In had provided assistance when revising 
the policy.  
 
The Executive Member established that the policy was a positive 
move and after questioning Officers he was minded to approve the it 
with the following amendments; 
 

 Policy Statement 16- to remove the word retain 
 

 Clarification of Policy Statement 16- to define the nature of the 
work and outline under what circumstances it should be 
approved. 

 
Consideration was given to written representations which had been 
received. It was noted that; 
 

 The tree at Burgess Walk has a Tree Protection Order on it. 

 The footpath at Hamilton Drive West had been repaired. 

 The tree at Cedarwood Close was situated in a resident’s 
garden and there had been an agreement reached to prune the 
tree back. 

 
Resolved:   That the policy for the management of the Council’s 

public trees (as outlined in Annex 1 to the Officer’s report) 
be agreed subject to the following  amendments as 
above. 

 
Reason: (i) To ensure that the Council’s duty of care toward tree 

management and protection remains consistent and 
transparent and that resources are used to the best effect. 

 
(ii)To give a better understanding of tree management 

practices in York 
 

 (iii) To protect valuable trees from unnecessary damage, 
inappropriate work or removal. 

 



5. Goose Management Scrutiny Review Final Report  
 
The Executive Member received the final report from the Goose 
Management Scrutiny Review which asked him to reconsider the 
review recommendations. 

Officers introduced the report and gave a number of updates in 
respect of some of the reviews recommendations namely that; 

 An order had been placed for additional fencing at War 
Memorial Gardens to fill in a gap in the original boundary 
fencing between the river and Gardens as well as a new gate in 
to see if this reduces geese accessing and grazing the 
Gardens. 

 The Friends of Rowntree Park had offered to contribute 25% of 
the costs of fencing one area of the formal gardens near 
Mercury.  This can be progressed subject to the ward 
committee funding the remaining 75%. 

 Officers are in the process of arranging a paddock cleaner test. 

It was noted that one resident at the Palmer Street development 
which overlooked the Foss Islands geese nesting site, was interested 
in pursuing carrying out high frequency tests. 

The Executive Member felt that other residents needed to be 
consulted before a high frequency test was carried out at Palmer 
Street. He commented that opinion remained unclear how to manage 
geese in the city. It would be up to each Ward to decide on their use 
of devolved funding  to develop appropriate local measures.  

Resolved:     That the Goose Management Scrutiny Review 
recommendations be approved as detailed at Paragraph 
2 in the Officer’s report. 

Reason:        To assist in the development of a suitable long term 
strategy for the management of geese in York and to 
conclude this scrutiny review in line with scrutiny 
procedures and protocols. 

 
 

6. York Learning Strategic / Service Plan: 2016/17  
 
The Executive Member received a report which set out the strategic 
direction of York Learning and presented a one year service/business 
plan for the academic year commencing in September 2016.  

 



Officers informed the Executive Member that the previous Action Plan 
associated with this Strategic plan was periodically monitored by the 
Learning and Culture Policy and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Updates were given to the Executive Member on a number of actions 
included in the annex to the report. 
 
Resolved: That the York Learning Strategic/Service plan be 

approved. 
 
Reason:   To provide a sound governance arrangement for York 

Learning Services. 
 
 
 
 

Councillor N Ayre, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 3.34 pm and finished at 4.04 pm]. 


